Court of Appeals State of New York

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK,

Respondent,

against

CARLOS TORRES,

Defendant-Appellant.

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK,

Respondent,

against

DAVE LEWIS,

Defendant-Appellant.

BRIEF FOR AMICUS CURIAE CITY OF NEW YORK

RICHARD DEARING DEVIN SLACK MACKENZIE FILLOW of Counsel JAMES E. JOHNSON Corporation Counsel of the City of New York 100 Church Street New York, New York 10007 212-356-4378 or -2500 mfillow@law.nyc.gov

September 3, 2020

Reproduced on Recycled Paper

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT AND 1
INTEREST OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK 1
BACKGROUND
A. The serious threat that careless driving poses to the safety of New Yorkers
B. The City Council's passage of the Right of Way Law to combat preventable traffic fatalities and injuries 5
C. The Right of Way Law convictions on appeal
1. The criminal case arising out of Carlos Torres's killing of a pedestrian who had the right of way 8
2. The criminal case arising out of Dave Lewis's killing of a cyclist who had the right of way
ARGUMENT
POINT I
NEW YORK CITY'S RIGHT OF WAY LAW IS CONSTITUTIONAL
A. The due process clause permits criminal liability for ordinary negligence
1. Courts must give effect to the standard of culpability chosen by the legislature

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)

Page

2. There is nothing unusual about a crime based on ordinary negligence1	7
B. Far from vague, the Right of Way Law turns on a universally understood standard	25
POINT II	
STATE LAW ALLOWS THE CITY TO PROTECT VULNERABLE ROAD USERS FROM UNSAFE DRIVERS2	27
A. The Penal Law does not preclude the use of ordinary negligence as a standard of culpability2	28
B. Rather than preempting local regulation, the Vehicle and Traffic Law expressly authorizes the City to regulate the right of way	32
CONCLUSION	5
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 3	86

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Copeland v. Vance, 893 F.3d 101 (2d Cir. 2018), cert. denied, 139 S. Ct. 2714 (2019)	12
Cornella v. Churchill Cnty., 377 P.3d 97 (Nev. 2016)	24
Elonis v. United States, 575 U.S. 723, 135 S. Ct. 2001 (2015)	14, 16, 29
Garcia v. NYC Dep't of Health & Mental Hygiene, 31 N.Y.3d 601 (2018)	28
Kahler v. Kansas, 140 S. Ct. 1021 (2020)	12, 13
Lambert v. California, 355 U.S. 225 (1957)	13
Leocal v. Ashcroft, 543 U.S. 1 (2004)	23
Liparota v. United States, 471 U.S. 419 (1985)	15
Martin v. Ohio, 480 U.S. 228 (1987)	12
Massachusetts v. Berggren, 496 N.E.2d 660 (Mass. 1986)	24
<i>Michigan v. McMurchy</i> , 228 N.W. 723 (Mich. 1930)	24

Morissette v. United States, 342 U.S. 246 (1952)
North Carolina v. Smith, 368 S.E.2d 33 (N.C. Ct. App. 1988)
People v. Angelo, 246 N.Y. 451 (1927)
People v. Boutin, 75 N.Y.2d 692 (1990)17
People v. Cabrera, 10 N.Y.3d 370 (2008)
People v. Carroll, 93 N.Y.2d 564 (1999)
People v. Cruz, 48 N.Y.2d 419 (1979)
People v. Feingold, 7 N.Y.3d 288 (2006)
People v. Grimes, 32 N.Y.3d 302 (2018)11
People v. Grogan, 260 N.Y. 138 (1932)14, 18
People v. Haney, 30 N.Y.2d 328 (1972)17, 20
People v. Kohl, 72 N.Y.2d 191 (1988)

People v. Ladd, 89 N.Y.2d 893 (1996)	17
People v. M&H Used Auto Parts & Cars, Inc., 22 A.D.3d 135 (2d Dep't 2005)	29
People v. Montanez, 41 N.Y.2d 53 (1976)	16
People v. Nappi, 18 N.Y.2d 136 (1966)	20, 26, 27
People v. Paris, 138 A.D.2d 534 (2d Dep't 1988)	17
People v. Roberts, 31 N.Y.3d 406 (2018)	
People v. Rosenheimer, 209 N.Y. 115 (1913)	17
People v. Sandgren, 302 N.Y. 331 (1951)	19, 20, 31
People v. Stephens, 28 N.Y.3d 307 (2016)	26
People v. Stuart, 100 N.Y.2d 412 (2003)	21
Powell v. Texas, 392 U.S. 514 (1968)	
Russell v. Adduci, 140 A.D.2d 844 (3d Dep't 1988)	27

	Page(s)
Smith v. California, 361 U.S. 147 (1959)	25
South Carolina v. Barnett, 63 S.E.2d 57 (S.C. 1951)	24
<i>Staples v. United States,</i> 511 U.S. 600 (1994)	
Tenement House Dep't v. McDevitt, 215 N.Y. 160 (1915)	
<i>Town of Concord v. Duwe</i> , 4 N.Y.3d 870 (2005)	
United States v. Alvarez, 809 F. App'x 562 (11th Cir. 2020)	22
United States v. Balint, 258 U.S. 250 (1922)	14
United States v. Hanousek, 176 F.3d 1116 (9th Cir. 1999)	23
United States v. O'Keefe, 426 F.3d 274 (5th Cir. 2005)	22
United States v. Ortiz, 427 F.3d 1278 (10th Cir. 2005)	22
United States v. Pruett, 681 F.3d 232 (5th Cir. 2012)	
United States v. X-Citement Video.	

Vatore v. Comm'n of Consumer Affairs, 83 N.Y.2d 645 (1994)	3
Vermont v. Labonte, 144 A.2d 792 (Vt. 1958)2	4
Washington v. Hedges, 113 P.2d 530 (Wash. 1941)2	4
Statutes	
33 U.S.C. § 1319(c)(1)2	2
Hayley & Diego's Law, N.Y. Veh. & Traff. L § 1146 passin	n
Mass. Gen. L. ch. 90, § 24G(b)	3
N.C. Gen. Stat. 20-141.4	3
Nev. Rev. St. § 484B.6572	3
N.Y. Agric. & Mkts. Law § 1231	9
N.Y. Navigation Law § 451	9
Penal Law § 3(1) (1909)1	8
Penal Law § 1276 (1909)1	8
Penal Law § 15.152	8
Penal Law § 5.02(2)2	9
Penal Law § 15.052	8
Penal Law § 15.10 28, 29, 30, 3	1
Penal Law § 70.15(2)	6

Penal Law § 120.05(10)	
Penal Law § 120.45(1)	21
Penal Law § 125.15(1)	16
Penal Law § 125.25(2) & (4)	
Penal Law § 260.10	
Penal Law § 1052 (1909)	
Right of Way Law, N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 19-190	passim
Seaman's Manslaughter Act, 18 U.S.C. § 1115	
Vt. Stat. § 1091(a)	23

Other Authorities

Allison Gendar & Rich Schapiro, Our Children Were Killed and the Driver Walks Away Without a Ticket: Anguished Moms Demand Justice, Daily News, Jan.	
25	6
Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, Motor Vehicle Safety, Cost Data and Prevention Policies	2
City of New York, Vision Zero Action Plan (2014)	4
City of New York, Vision Zero: Year Four Report (2018)	6
Council of the City of New York, Report of the Human Services Division, Committee on Transportation (Apr. 30, 2014)	5

Page(s)

David Meyer, Candy Truck Driver Kills Three-Year-Old Emur Shavkator in Bath Beach, StreetBlog NYC, May 2, 2019	3
Esha Ray & Rocco Parascandola, "I want her back": Distraught widower grieves over death of Queens woman, DAILY NEWS, Mar. 17, 2020	3
Hannah Alani, Family Recalls Life of Avid Cyclist, as Questions are Raised About His Death, NY TIMES, June 16, 2017	9
Joseph Stromberg, We don't say "plane accident"; we shouldn't say "car accident" either, VOX, July 20, 2015	4
Matt Flegenheimer, <i>De Blasio Looks Toward Sweden</i> for Road Safety, N.Y. TIMES, May 12, 2014	5
Mary Beth Kelly, <i>Treat Traffic Deaths Like the</i> <i>Measles</i> , StreetBlog NYC, June 5, 2019	2
New York City Department of Health & Mental Hygiene, Understanding Child Injury Deaths: 2010- 2014, Child Fatality Review Advisory Team Report, NYC Vital Signs, Vol. 16, No. 1, at 3 (Apr. 2017)	3
New York City Department of Transportation, Safe Streets for Seniors (2017)	3
New York City Office of the Mayor, <i>Final Weekly</i> Update on Murders and Shootings in 2013 (Dec. 30, 2013)	2
New York State Department of Motor Vehicles, Summary of New York City Motor Vehicle Crashes 2013	2

Page(s)

Tom Wilson, Pedestrian Fatally Struck Near NYC	
Convention Center, N.Y. POST, Feb. 12, 2016	8
William K. Rashbaum & Sewell Chan, Pilot and	
Supervisor Sentenced in '03 Staten Island Ferry	
<i>Crash</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Jan. 10, 2006	22
